## **RESOLUTION NO.** 27-01**CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO**

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER <u>C. Mark Kingseed</u> ON THE <u>19th</u> DAY OF <u>March</u>, 2001.

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE ODOT COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 5513.01 (B) provides the opportunity for Counties, Townships, Municipal Corporations, Conservancy Districts, Township Park Districts created under Chapter 1545 of the Revised Code, Port Authorities, Regional Transit Authorities, Regional Airport Authorities, Regional Water and Sewer Districts, County Transit Boards, State Universities or Colleges to participate in contracts of the Ohio Department of Transportation for the purchase of machinery, material, supplies or other articles.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> That the City Manager hereby requests authority in the name of the City of Centerville to participate in the Ohio Department of Transportation contracts for the purchase of machinery, materials, supplies or other articles which the Department has entered into pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 5513.01 (B).

<u>SECTION 2.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to agree in the name of the City of Centerville to be bound by all terms and conditions as the Director of Transportation prescribes.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to agree in the name of the City of Centerville to directly pay vendors, under each such contract of the Ohio Department of Transportation in which the City of Centerville participates, for items it receives to the contract.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> That the City of Centerville agrees to hold the Director of Transportation and the Ohio Department of Transportation harmless for any claim or dispute arising out of participation in a contract pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 5513.01 (B). SECTION 4. That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED this 19th day of March, 2001.

<u>Sally D. Beald</u> Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST: <u>wark Juc Laugh</u> Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 27-0/, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the /94 day of March, 2001.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law

Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney